
Health and Social Care Committee 
 

Meeting Venue: 
Committee Room 1 - Senedd 

 

 

 

Meeting date: 
3 October 2013  

 

Meeting time: 
09:15 

 

For further information please contact:  

Policy: Llinos Madeley 
Committee Clerk 
029 2089 8403 
HSCCommittee@wales.gov.uk  
 

 

Agenda 
 

(09:15 - 09:30 Pre-meeting) 

1 Introductions, apologies and substitutions   

2 Local Health Board Service Reconfiguration - South Wales Plan: 
South Wales Programme (09:30 - 11:00) (Pages 1 - 21)  
 
South Wales Programme 

• Paul Hollard, Programme Director 
• Andrew Goodall, Lead Chief Executive 
• Hamish Laing, Director of Clinical Strategy at ABMU/Member of SWP 

Programme Team 

(11:00 - 11:10 Break) 

3 Local Health Board Service Reconfiguration - South Wales Plan: 
Wales Deanery and National Clinical Forum (11:10 - 12:10) (Pages 22 - 
43)  
 
Wales Deanery 

• Professor Peter Donnelly, Deputy Dean 
• Dr Helen Fardy, Reconfiguration Clinical Lead for Paediatrics  
• Dr Jeremy Gasson, Reconfiguration Clinical Lead for Obstetrics and Gynecology 
• Dr Michael Obiako, Reconfiguration Clinical Lead for Emergency Medicine 

Public Document Pack



National Clinical Forum 
• Professor Mike Harmer, Chair  

4 Papers to note  (Pages 44 - 46) 

 
Social Services and Well-being (Wales) Bill: Letter from the Deputy Minister for 
Social Services  (Pages 47 - 53) 
 

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the 
public from the remainder of the meeting   

6 Social Services and Well-being (Wales) Bill: Discussion on order of 
consideration for Stage 2 proceedings (12:10 - 12:25) (Pages 54 - 58)  
Note: Stage 2 proceedings on this Bill will only go ahead if the General Principles are 
agreed to on 8 October 2013.  

7 Discussion on outreach work for the access to medical 
technologies in Wales inquiry (12:25 - 12:30) (Pages 59 - 63) 

(12:30 - 13:30 Break) 

8 Preparation for Draft Budget 2014-15 (13:30 - 15:00) (Pages 64 - 
92) 



Agenda Item 2

Page 1

Document is Restricted



Page 12

Document is Restricted



1 

 

 
 

SOUTH WALES PROGRAMME 
WRITTEN SUBMISSION FOR HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE COMMITTEE 

THURSDAY 3RD OCTOBER 2013 
 
Background 
 
In November 2011, the then Minister for Health and Social Care published the policy 
document “Together for Health: A 5 Year Vision for the NHS in Wales”. This 
document set out a vision for healthcare in Wales that challenged the NHS and the 
communities it serves to aspire to match the standards of the best in the world and to 
aim at achieving excellence everywhere. The policy described the important 
challenges that NHS Wales faces now and in the years to come. 
 
Together for Health: South Wales Programme 
 
The South Wales Programme (SWP) is part of the response by Health Boards to 
create plans for sustainable services and was established in January 2012. The 
Programme involves five Health Boards including Powys Teaching Local Health 
Board, though the delivery focus is on the main hospitals in four Boards: Abertawe 
Bro Morgannwg, Aneurin Bevan, Cardiff and Vale and Cwm Taf. In addition, the 
Wales Ambulance Services Trust is a full partner in the Programme Board and 
Programme Team. This is the first time within Wales that such a collaborative has 
been established to share challenges across health board boundaries and to 
collectively respond to the fragility of some of our most important clinical services. 
The Programme is based on openness within and across the SWP partners and the 
public we serve and effective partnership with clinicians and other stakeholders who 
are critical to the design and delivery of these services. Listening and responding to 
concerns raised by clinicians regarding the fragility of services and the workforce 
available to these services has been central to our approach. 
 
The programme does not cover all health services across South Wales but is 
confined to services that are fragile in terms of the ability to deliver safe and 
sustainable
[...]
 a number of consultation meetings, members of the public raised issues 
regarding the information used to determine the models presented for consultation 
e.g. patient flow models and the impact of supporting services such as transport and 
information services.  This feedback has been used to inform some additional work 
currently underway around a revised flow analysis based on public views and 
“natural” flow, further analysis of the public transport network across South Wales 
and the need to be able to transfer patient information between health boards and 
other organisations safely. This will be considered by the Programme Team and 
Programme Board during October and will further contribute to the evidence for 
decision-making by the LHBs later this year. 
 

Page 20



9 

 

Relationship with the Deanery and National Clinical Forum (NCF) 
 
The Wales Deanery is a member of the Programme Board and is represented by the 
Dean or Vice-Dean at each meeting. In addition, deanery leads are members of the 
Clinical Reference Groups and provide advice in respect of training and education 
needs relating to the future clinical models and configurations. The deanery 
reconfiguration leads for paediatrics and obstetrics have also given focused 
presentations to the Chief Executive Officers, Medical Directors and planning leads 
on the future pattern of education and training in these specialty areas. 
 
In relation to the National Clinical Forum, the SWP has made formal presentations to 
the NCF on 16th January 2013 following the engagement period and again on 23rd 
April and 15th May 2013 prior to launching the formal public consultation process. 
The NCF has confirmed support for the proposed changes to services within South 
Wales and has recognised the considerable leadership of clinicians in the 
development of the service models and subsequent options. Concerns have been 
raised by the forum in respect of potential impacts upon primary care services, the 
avail
[...]


 
Buildings and Facilities 
 

• Has consideration been given to the appropriateness and sustainability of 
current estate and facilities to provide both current and projected care 
modalities? 

 

• Is the strategy for the future of community hospitals clearly set out and to a 
timeline?  

 
Compatibility across Wales 
 

• How do the proposals for a specific LHB fit within an overall structure for 
NHS Wales its partner services? 

 

Page 42



 

Health and Social Care Committee 

 

Meeting Venue: Committee Room 1 - Senedd 
 

 

  
Meeting date:  Wednesday, 25 September 2013 

 

  
Meeting time:  09:30 - 11:09 

 

  
This meeting can be viewed on Senedd TV at: 

http://www.senedd.tv/archiveplayer.jsf?v=en_200000_25_09_2013&t=0&l=en 

 

 

Concise Minutes: 

 

   
Assembly Members:  David Rees (Chair) 

Leighton Andrews 

Rebecca Evans 

William Graham 

Elin Jones 

Darren Millar 

Lynne Neagle 

Gwyn R Price 

Lindsay Whittle 

Kirsty Williams 

 

  

   
Witnesses:  Sarah Rochira, Older People’s Commissioner for Wales 

 

  

   
Committee Staff:  Llinos Madeley (Clerk) 

Sarah Sargent (Deputy Clerk) 

Stephen Boyce (Researcher) 

 

  

 

TRANSCRIPT 
View the meeting transcript.  

Agenda Item 4

Page 43



1 Introductions, apologies and substitutions  
 
1.1 No apologies were received. 

 

2 Scrutiny of the Older People's Commissioner for Wales' Annual Report  
 
2.1 The Older People’s Commissioner for Wales responded to questions from 
committee members. 

 

3 Papers to note  
 
3.1 The Committee noted the minutes of the previous meeting. 

 

3.1 Letter from the Petitions Committee: Equal Rights for Tube-fed Youngsters  

 
3a.1 The Committee noted the letter from the Chair of the Petitions Committee; the 
Chair will respond, noting the correspondence. 
 

3.2 Letter from the Petitions Committee: Ambulance Services in Monmouth  

 
3b.1 The Committee noted the letter from the Chair of the Petitions Committee; the 
Chair will respond, noting the correspondence. 

 

3.3 Letter from the Minister for Health and Social Services: Follow-up from the general 

ministerial scrutiny session, July 2013  

 
3c.1 The Committee noted the letter from the Minister for Health and Social Services. 
 

3.4 Letter from the Minister for Health and Social Services: Measles outbreak 2013  

 
3d.1 The Committee noted the letter from the Minister for Health and Social Services. 
 
3d.2 The Committee agreed to write to the Minister for Health and Social Services to 
ask: 

• what impact the reduction of £1.9million to the health protection and 
immunisation budget, as reported by the Wales Audit Office’s Health Finances 
2012-13 and beyond [page 16], has had; and 

• where provision of funding to deal with the recent measles outbreak was 
sourced, and whether the saving of £1.9million stood at the year end. 
 

3.5 Letter from the Minister for Health and Social Services: Response to the 

Committee's Inquiry into the measles outbreak 2013  

 
3e.1 The Committee noted the letter from the Minister for Health and Social Services. 

 

3.6 Forward Work Programme  

Page 44



 
3f.1 The Committee noted the forward work programme for the forthcoming autumn 
term. 

 

4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

from the remainder of the meeting  
 
4.1 The motion was agreed. 

 

5 Discussion on the Forward Work Programme  
 
5.1 The Committee discussed options and proposals for its post-Christmas forward 
work programme. 

 

6 Access to medical technologies in Wales  
 
6.1 The Committee discussed it’s approach to the inquiry into access to medical 
technologies and agreed to seek to appoint an expert adviser, and agreed the draft 
role description for that adviser. 

 

7 Legislative Consent Memorandum: Care Bill  
 
7.1 The Committee discussed the revised Legislative Consent Memorandum for the 
Care Bill. 
 
7.2 The Committee agreed to write to the Deputy Minister for Social Services to seek 
clari
[...]
authority in any of the countries referenced.

As currently drafted, the duties and power under these sections of the Bill do not apply where 

children are looked after by a local authority in Wales; but do apply where children are looked after 

by a local authority outside of Wales, but who have been placed within the area of a Welsh local 

authority – effectively discriminating against children who are looked after by Welsh local authorities. 

These amendments seek to rectify that issue.

P
age 52



Agenda Item 6

Page 53

Document is Restricted



Agenda Item 7

Page 58

Document is Restricted



Agenda Item 8

Page 63

By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42

Document is Restricted



Page 65

By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42

Document is Restricted



Page 67

By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42

Document is Restricted



Page 71

By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42

Document is Restricted



Page 88

By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42

Document is Restricted


	Agenda
	2 Local Health Board Service Reconfiguration - South Wales Plan: South Wales Programme
	Glossary
	HSC(4)-27-13 Paper 1

	3 Local Health Board Service Reconfiguration - South Wales Plan: Wales Deanery and National Clinical Forum
	HSC(4)-27-13 Paper 3

	4 Papers to note
	4a Social Services and Well-being (Wales) Bill: Letter from the Deputy Minister for Social Services
	HSC(6)-27-13 (ptn1A)

	6 Social Services and Well-being (Wales) Bill: Discussion on order of consideration for Stage 2 proceedings
	7 Discussion on outreach work for the access to medical technologies in Wales inquiry
	8 Preparation for Draft Budget 2014-15
	HSC(4)-27-13 Paper 7
	HSC(4)-27-13 Paper 8
	HSC(4)-27-13 Paper 9
	HSC(4)-27-13 Paper 10




Minutes of the meeting


 

Health and Social Care Committee 

 

Meeting Venue: Committee Room 1 - Senedd 
 

 

  
Meeting date:  Thursday, 3 October 2013 

 

  
Meeting time:  09:30 - 15:05 

 

  
This meeting can be viewed on Senedd TV at: 

http://www.senedd.tv/archiveplayer.jsf?v=en_200000_03_10_2013&t=0&l=en 

 

 

Concise Minutes: 

 

   
Assembly Members:  David Rees (Chair) 

Leighton Andrews 

Rebecca Evans 

William Graham 

Elin Jones 

Darren Millar 

Lynne Neagle 

Gwyn R Price 

Lindsay Whittle 

Kirsty Williams 

 

  

   
Witnesses:  Paul Hollard, South Wales Programme 

Dr Andrew Goodall, South Wales Programme 

Hamish Laing, South Wales Programme 

Professor Peter Donnelly, Wales Deanery 

Dr Helen Fardy, Wales Deanery 

Dr Jeremy Gasson, Wales Deanery 

Professor Michael Harmer, National Clinical Forum 

 

  

   
Committee Staff:  Llinos Madeley (Clerk) 

Helen Finlayson (Second Clerk) 

Sarah Sargent (Deputy Clerk)   



Stephen Boyce (Researcher) 

 

 

TRANSCRIPT 
View the meeting transcript.  

 

 Introductions, apologies and substitutions  
1.1 Kirsty Williams gave her apologies for the first part of the morning session. Darren 

Millar gave his apologies for the afternoon session. 

 

 Local Health Board Service Reconfiguration - South Wales Plan: South 

Wales Programme  
2.1 The representatives from the South Wales Programme responded to questions from 

committee members. 

2.2 The Committee requested that the South Wales Programme provide information to 

the Committee on how the financial impact of the south Wales reconfiguration plans 

has been assessed and considered by each individual local health board. 

 

 Local Health Board Service Reconfiguration - South Wales Plan: Wales 

Deanery and National Clinical Forum  
3.1 Representatives from the Wales Deanery and Professor Harmer from the National 

Clinical Forum responded to questions from committee members. 

3.2 The Committee agreed that the Chair would write to the South Wales Programme to 

ask whether the written evidence submitted to the Programme’s consultation by the 

National Clinical Forum will be made public after the Programme Board has met on 22 

October. 

3.3 The Committee agreed that the Chair would write to the Minister for Health and 

Social Services to seek an indication of the timetable in which the Welsh Government 

intends to make a formal response to the outcome of the forthcoming Shape of 

Training Review (the Greenaway review). 

 

 Papers to note  
4.1 The Committee noted the minutes of the previous meeting. 

4.1 Social Services and Well-being (Wales) Bill: Letter from the Deputy Minister for 

Social Services  
4a.1 The Committee noted the letter from the Deputy Minister for Social Services. 

 

 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

from the remainder of the meeting  
5.1 The motion was agreed. 

 

 Social Services and Well-being (Wales) Bill: Discussion on order of 

consideration for Stage 2 proceedings  

http://www.senedd.assemblywales.org/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=1309


6.1 The Committee discussed and agreed, in principle, the order of consideration for 

Stage 2 proceedings. 

 

 Discussion on outreach work for the access to medical technologies in 

Wales inquiry  
7.1 The Committee discussed its access to medical technologies in Wales inquiry.  

 

 Preparation for Draft Budget 2014-15  
8.1 In preparation for its scrutiny of the Draft Budget 2014-15, the Committee held a 

roundtable discussion with representatives from relevant stakeholder groups. 

 


